

No. 18-1501

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU AND XIN WANG A/K/A LISA WANG,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

IRA D. HAMMERMAN
KEVIN M. CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 962-7300

MICHAEL J. DELL
Counsel of Record
CHASE HENRY MECHANICK
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
mdell@kramerlevin.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Securities Industry
and Financial Markets Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. SEC DISGORGEMENT IS NOT “EQUITABLE RELIEF” UNDER SECTION 21(d)(5) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT.....	7
A. <i>Kokesh</i> Established That SEC Disgorgement Operates as a Penalty Under 28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	8
B. SEC Disgorgement Does Not Otherwise Correspond to a Remedy “Typically Available in Equity”	14
II. BECAUSE CONGRESS HAS EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZED THE SEC TO OBTAIN CIVIL PENALTIES, SEC DISGORGEMENT IS NOT “APPROPRIATE OR NECESSARY FOR THE BENEFIT OF INVESTORS”	23
III. SEC DISGORGEMENT IS NOT AVAILABLE UNDER PROVISIONS OF THE SECURITIES LAWS AUTHORIZING COURTS TO “ENJOIN” VIOLATIONS.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beals v. Washington International, Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 1156 (Del. Ch. 1978)	11
<i>Brady v. Daly</i> , 175 U.S. 148 (1899)	14
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers</i> , <i>Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	22
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	24, 25
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	10
<i>F.T.C. v. AMG Capital Management, LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>F.T.C. v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>F.T.C. v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>F.T.C. v. Credit Bureau Center, LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019).....	30, 31, 32
<i>F.T.C. v. WV Universal Management, LLC</i> , 877 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	24
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	14
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1042 (2015)	23
<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1635 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kungys v. U.S.</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	24
<i>Lamine v. Dorrell</i> , 2 Ld. Raym. 1216, 92 Eng. Rep. 303 (K.B. 1705)	16
<i>Livingston v. Woodworth</i> , 15 How. 546 (1854)	10
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	28
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	27, 31, 32
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	7, 10, 11, 14
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v.</i> <i>National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	28
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Montanile v. Board of Trustees of Nat.</i> <i>Elevator Industry Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S.Ct. 651 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S.Ct. 954 (2019)	24
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	28
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1973)	23
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Landstar System, Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	3, 32
<i>Root v. Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1881)	21
<i>S.E.C. v. Ahmed</i> , 343 F.Supp.3d 16 (D. Conn. 2018)	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Banner Fund Intern.</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>S.E.C. v. Commonwealth Chem. Securities, Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978)	15
<i>S.E.C. v. Cuban</i> , 634 F.Supp.2d 713 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	22
<i>S.E.C. v. Dorozhko</i> , 574 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>S.E.C. v. First City Fin. Corp., Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>S.E.C. v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>S.E.C. v. Happ</i> , 392 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2004)	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Inorganic Recycling Corp.</i> , No. 99-CV-10159 (GEL), 2002 WL 1968341 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2002)	25
<i>S.E.C. v. Jammin Java Corp.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-8921 (SVW), 2017 WL 4286180 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2017)	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Jones</i> , 155 F.Supp.3d 1180 (D. Utah 2015).....	15
<i>S.E.C. v. Kokesh</i> , No. 09-CV-1021 (SMV), 2015 WL 11142470 (D.N.M. Mar. 30, 2015)	20
<i>S.E.C. v. Lund</i> , 570 F.Supp. 1397 (C.D. Cal. 1983)	9
<i>S.E.C. v. Metter</i> , 706 Fed. Appx. 699 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Patel</i> , 61 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>S.E.C. v. Quing N. Wong</i> , 252 F.Supp. 608 (D.P.R. 1966).....	26
<i>S.E.C. v. Rajaratnam</i> , 918 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2019)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>S.E.C. v. Razmilovic</i> , 738 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>S.E.C. v. Revolutions Medical Corp.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-3298 (LMM), 2018 WL 2057357 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 16, 2018).....	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Seibald</i> , No. 95-CV-2081 (LLS), 1997 WL 605114 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1997)	15
<i>S.E.C. v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 312 F.Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	26
<i>S.E.C. v. Weaver</i> , 773 Fed. Appx. 354 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>S.E.C. v. World Capital Market, Inc.</i> , 864 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>S.E.C. v. WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 273 F.Supp.2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	29
<i>S.E.C. v. Zada</i> , 787 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Saad v. S.E.C.</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	20
<i>Stevens v. Gladding</i> , 17 How. 447 (1855)	10
<i>Stolz v. Franklin</i> , 258 Ark. 999, 531 S.W.2d 1 (Ark. 1975).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tull v. U.S.</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992)	11
<i>U.S. v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	22
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	24
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
All-Writs Act (28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)).....	24
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 88 Stat. 891.....	17
§ 502	24
§ 502(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3))	17, 18, 24
§ 502(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5))	24
Federal Trade Commission Act	
§ 13(b) (15 U.S.C. § 53(b)).....	30, 31
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(1).....	31
Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98–376, § 2, 98 Stat. 1264, 1264 (1984)	26
Securities Act of 1933, 48 Stat. 85 (15 U.S.C. § 77a et seq.).....	2
§ 17(a)(2) (15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2)).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(3)(C)	27
§ 20(b) (15 U.S.C. § 77t(b))	<i>passim</i>
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101–420, 104 Stat. 931	1
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 891 (15 U.S.C. § 78a et seq.).....	2
§ 10(b) (15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)).....	22
§ 21(d)(1) (15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1)).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)	25
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(C)(iii)	27
§ 21(d)(5) (15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u–1(2).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78u–6(h)(1)(C)(ii)	27
15 U.S.C. § 80a–41(e)	25
15 U.S.C. § 80a–41(e)(3)(C).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 80b–9(e)	25
15 U.S.C. § 80b–9(e)(3)(C).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 7246(a).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2462	3, 5, 8, 13, 14
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G)	27
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(3)(A).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–5(g)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a).....	31
17 C.F.R. § 240.14e-3(a)	22
RESTATEMENTS AND TREATISES	
D. Dobbs & C. Roberts, <i>Law of Remedies: Damages, Equity, Restitution</i> § 4.4 (3d ed. 2018)	
§ 4.3(1)	16
§ 4.3(5)	21, 22
§ 4.4	10, 13
1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> , § 4.3(1) (2d ed. 1993)	17
W. Hale, <i>Law of Damages</i> (2d ed. 1912).....	10
1 G. Palmer, <i>Law of Restitution</i> (1978)	
§ 1.4	17
§ 3.7	17
§ 3.7(b)	16
S. Symons, <i>Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed. 1941)	
Vol. II, § 429.....	16
Vol. IV, § 1234	19
Restatement of Restitution, § 160, Comment <i>a</i> (1936).....	17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011)	
§ 4, Comment <i>c</i>	15
§ 4, Comment <i>d</i>	16, 20
§ 51, Comment <i>h</i>	9
1 T. Sedgwick, Measure of Damages § 371 (8th ed. 1891)	10
2 J. Sutherland, Law of Damages § 392 (3d ed. 1903)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Francesco A. DeLuca, <i>Sheathing Restitution's Dagger Under the Securities Acts: Why Fed- eral Courts Are Powerless to Order Disgorge- ment in SEC Enforcement Proceedings</i> , 33 Rev. Banking & Fin. 899 (2014)	16
Joel Eichengrun, <i>Remedying the Remedy of Ac- counting</i> , 60 Ind. L. J. 463 (1985)	21, 22
Christopher C. Langdell, <i>A Brief Survey of Eq- uity Jurisdiction</i> (pt. 2), 2 Harv. L. Rev. 241 (1889)	21
Michael J. Missal and Richard M. Phillips, <i>The Securities Enforcement Manual: Tactics and Strategies</i> (2d ed. 2007)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Colleen P. Murphy, <i>Misclassifying Monetary Restitution</i> , 55 S.M.U. L. Rev. 1577 (2002)	16
Russell G. Ryan, <i>The Equity Façade of SEC Disgorgement</i> , 4 Harv. Bus. L. Rev. Online (2013)	26
